
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

9 September 2011 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2011 at 11:15 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 24 June 2011 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. MANAGING ATTENDANCE 2010/2011 
  Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR (Pages 7 - 32) 

 
 5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
  Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR (Pages 33 - 56) 

 
 6. ANNUAL REPORT BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2010 - 2011 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
 7. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011 - 2012 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 65 - 70) 

 
 8. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 71 - 114) 

 
 9. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2011 - 2012 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (to follow)  

Public Document Pack



 
 10. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2011 - 2012 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 115 - 170) 

 
 11. EXTERNAL AUDIT ISA 260 REPORT 
  Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors (to follow)  

 
 12. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2010/11 ACCOUNTS AUDIT 
  Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors (to follow)  

 
 13. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2010 - 2011 
  Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors (to follow)  

 
 14. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (to follow)  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Martin Caldwell Councillor Gordon Chalmers
 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Daniel Kelly
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor James Robb
 Ian M M Ross 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604406 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 24 JUNE 2011  
 
 

Present: Mr Ian M M Ross (Chair) 
 

 Mr Martin Caldwell Councillor Daniel Kelly 
 Councillor George Freeman  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor 
 Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton UK LLP  
 Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (for 

item 4) 
 Alan Morrison, Regulatory Services Manager (for item 4) 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Gordon Chalmers, David 

Kinniburgh and James Robb. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 4 March 2011 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. IMPLEMENTATION OF SERVICE REVIEW OF REGULATORY SERVICES 
 

  A report advising of progress with the implementation phase of the Service 
Review for Regulatory Services was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the progress of the implementation phase of the Service Review, 

particularly the focus on re-instating front line staff which will address 
previous concerns expressed by Members of the Audit Committee in 
relation to maintaining delivery of the Council’s statutory duties; and 

 
2. Agreed to request that a brief progress report be brought to the Audit 

Committee meeting in December 2011 followed by a fuller update brought 
to the Audit Committee meeting in June 2012. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services submitted) 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 5. STRATEGIC AUDIT PLAN 2011 - 2014 
 

  At its meeting on 4 March 2011 the Audit Committee considered the Strategic 
Audit Plan for 2011 – 2014 and Annual Audit Plan for 2011 – 2012.  These plans 
provided an overview of the risk assessment process undertaken, detailed the 
core Financial Systems audits and outlined the allocation of audit days for the 
remaining sections of both plans.  Having approved both Plans, the Committee 
requested that detailed analysis of the remaining sections be reported to the 
June Audit Committee.  A report providing this information was before the 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor, submitted) 
 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2010 - 2011 
 

  Internal Audit has the responsibility to provide the Audit Committee with an 
Annual report that comments on the duties and audits carried out by the section 
throughout the financial year.  The Annual Report for 2010 – 2011 was before 
the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2010 – 2011. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 10 June 2011, submitted) 
 

 7. ANNUAL REPORT BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2010 - 2011 
 

  A report summarising the work of the Audit Committee during 2010 – 2011 and 
outlining its view of the Council’s internal control framework, risk management 
and governance arrangements was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the latest draft of the Audit Committee 
Annual report for 2010 - 2011. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 30 May 2011, submitted)  
 

 8. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 

  A report detailing the Corporate Governance Improvement Plan and draft Joint 
Statement of Governance and Internal Control to accompany the 2010 – 2011 
Annual Accounts was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and 
 

Page 2



2. Approved the Corporate Governance Improvement Plan. 
 
(Reference: Joint report by Executive Director – Customer Services and Head of 
Strategic Finance, submitted) 
 

 9. UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS 2010 - 2011 
 

  The Committee considered a report on the Unaudited 2010 – 2011 Annual 
Accounts which had previously been considered by the Council on 23 June 
2011. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the unaudited 2010 – 2011 Annual Accounts;  
 
2. Noted the revised Remuneration report tabled at the meeting; and 
 
3. Noted that clarification would be sought on whether or not there existed a 

Common Good Fund for Helensburgh. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 15 June 2011 and 
Unaudited Accounts for the Period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011, submitted and 
Revised Remuneration Report, tabled) 
 

 10. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011 - 2012 
 

  An interim progress report covering the audit work performed by Internal Audit as 
at 27 May 2011 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2011 – 2012. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 10 June 2011, submitted) 
 

 11. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2011 - 2012 
 

  Internal Audit document the progress made by departmental management in 
implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and Internal 
Audit.  A report setting out the results from a review performed by Internal Audit 
for recommendations due to be implemented by 31 May 2011 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 10 June 2011, submitted) 
 

 12. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans (where applicable) 
from recent audits was considered. 
 

Page 3



Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that these 
will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 
a) Customer Services – Review of New Legislation 
b) Community Services – Review of Occupational Health Contract 
c) Customer Services – Review of ICO Follow Up
[...]
contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditor dated June 
2011, submitted) 

Page 4



 
 14. REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL 

REPORTING STANDARDS 
 

  Local Authorities are required to comply with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code).  From 2010/11 this 
Code will be based in International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) rather 
than a UK GAAP based Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP).  The 
Code requires a restated balance sheet at 1 April 2009, restated 2009 - 2010 
accounts and full published IFRS accounts for 2010 - 2011.   
 
Consideration was given to a report which detailed the findings of an 
arrangement review carried out by the Council’s External Auditors.  The review 
provided feedback on the Council’s approach  to restatement and was not an 
audit of the restated balance sheet figures.  Detailed work on the restated figures 
will take place during the 2010 - 2011 final accounts audit. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditor dated April 
2011, submitted) 
 

 15. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2011- 
2012 

 
  A report advising of a recently published report by Audit Scotland entitled 

“National Scrutiny Plan for Local Government 2011/12” was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 30 May 2011, submitted) 
 

 16. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) - NATIONAL EXERCISE 2010 - 2011 
 

  Audit Scotland reported in their National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 2008/09 report that 
Argyll and Bute Council had scope to improve their process in investigating 
matches.  A report detailing progress being made by the Council with the NFI 
2010 – 2011 national exercise matches was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that the Strategic Management Team are 
receiving monthly progress reports regarding the investigation of NFI matches by 
the responsible Officers. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor, submitted) 
 

Page 5



 17. ANTI FRAUD STRATEGY 
 

  A report advising on future reporting to the Audit Committee of fraud activity was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 17 June 
2011, submitted) 
 

 18. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

  A report updating the Committee on current progress in relation to the 
development of risk management was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the terms of this report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 15 June 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 19. ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2011 - 2014 
 

  Consideration was given to a report advising on the completion of the annual 
Shared Risk Assessment review of the Council by the Local Area Network of 
external scrutiny bodies and its update of the Assurance and Improvement Plan.  
The Plan outlines the current level of risk within the Council and sets out 
proposed external scrutiny for a rolling three year period. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 10 June 2011, submitted) 
 

Page 6



1 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
IMPROVEMENT AND HR   16 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

 
MANAGING ATTENDANCE 2010/11 
 

 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. The following report provides details of the Council’s sickness absence levels for 

financial year 2010/11 and comparisons have been drawn wherever possible with 
2009/10. The report is divided into three parts with statistics in the first half, an 
update on initiatives to manage attendance in the second and, in accordance with 
the request made by the Audit Committee when the m
[...]
10/11 Qtr 4 10/11 Total 

FTE 1044.11 1004.61 1051.23 990.2 1022.538 

Work Related 

Stress 

285 246.5 302 143 976.5 

Personal Related 

Stress 

175 337 253 527 1292 

Total 460 583.5 555 670 2268.5 

 
3b Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

 Qtr 1 10/11 Qtr 2 10/11 Qtr 3 10/11 Qtr 4 10/11 Total 

FTE 1434.73 1327.71 1653.48 1391.47 1451.848 

Work Related 

Stress 

81 22 199 176 478 

Personal Related 

Stress 

341 470 710 493 2014 

Total 422 492 909 669 2492 

 
3c Helensburgh and Lomond 

  Qtr 1 10/11 Qtr 2 10/11 Qtr 3 10/11 Qtr 4 10/11 Total 

FTE 732.88 723.68 884.11 725.13 766.45 

Work Related 

Stress 

228 135 0 12 375 

Personal 

Related Stress 

237 226 385 194 1042 

Total 465 361 385 206 1417 

 

Page 30



25 

 

 
3d Oban, Lorn and Isles 

 Qtr 1 10/11 Qtr 2 10/11 Qtr 3 10/11 Qtr 4 10/11 Total 

FTE 883.77 785.15 975.48 883.15 881.8875 

Work Related 

Stress 

137 196 232 46 611 

Personal 

Related Stress 

155 45 120 167 487 

Total 292 241 352 213 1098 

 
Table 4 – Summary of Number of Days Lost Due to Stress by Area 2010-11 
  

  No of Days lost due to Stress  

  Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Total 

B&C 460 583.5 555 670 2268.5 

H&L 465 361 385 206 1417 

MAKI 422 492 909 669 2492 

OLI 292 241 352 213 1098 

Total 1639 1677.5 2201 1758 7275.5 

 
Graph 3 Number of Days Lost Due to Stress Per Area, 2010-11 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

16 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report updates the audit committee on the progress being made on 
managing performance across the Council. 
 

1.2 The highlight of this report is the change that has been made to the Council 
scorecard which now reports directly on Corporate Outcomes contained 
within the Corporate Plan, which in turn contribute to national outcomes. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note the progress being made 
in relation to performance management across the Council. 
 

  
3 DETAIL 

 

3.1 The Council has been developing its approach to performance 
management for a number of years, moving from performance information 
to performance management. 
 

3.2 The PPMF, which is attached, has been refreshed in 2011 to reflect the 
new council structure. 
 

3.3 The Council adopted a new Corporate Plan in 2011 that identified corporate 
outcomes and linked service outcomes to these. These are also mapped to 
the Scottish Government’s National Outcomes. 
 

3.4 A new Council scorecard was introduced to the Executive in August 2011 

which shows progress against that Corporate Outcomes. This can be 

further interrogated link through to service outcomes.  

 

3.5 The Community Planning Partnership has recently undertaken a self 

assessment of its effectiveness. Recommendations from this will feed into a 

revised community plan/SOA and to the structure of the partnership. 

 

3.6 The Council is also reviewing its political management arrangements and 

recommendations will be considered in 2012. 

 

3.7 Performance management as a core skill for Council employees is the next 

Agenda Item 5Page 33



key stage of refreshing the PPMF.  

 

3.7 All of these issues will influence the PPMF and further updates and review 

will be carried out as appropriate. 

 

4 CONCLUSION 

 

4.1  The Planning and Performance Management Framework continues to be 
the structure against which performance is planned and measured. It will 
continue to be updated to reflect the ongoing improvements in the Council 
   

5 IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Policy                     

 
None 

 Financial           The plans set out in the PPMF set out the financial 
objectives of the Council’s service delivery 
commitments 

 Personnel   None 
 Legal  None 
 Equal Opportunities None 
  
 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
 

Page 34



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Argyll and Bute Council 

Pl
[...]
inating waste, focusing on priorities, 
achieving value for money, and doing things that work; 

e) Information that provides a rounded, honest and balanced picture of how 
the authority is performing; 

f) Trend information, comparative information, and performance against 
targets or benchmarks to help stakeholders assess how performance is 
changing; 

3 That the content 
of the authority’s 
Public 
Performance 
Reporting is easy 
to understand 
and concise and 
includes: 

g) Information on what the authority is doing to improve its performance and 
impact, what targets it has for improvement, and what improvements have 
been achieved since it last reported.  

4 That the authority has regard to guidance produced under s13 in relation to reporting financial 
and performance information matters.  

 
 

Page 56



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

16 SEPTEMBER 2011 

    

  
ANNUAL REPORT BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2010 – 2011 - FINAL 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

  In compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government (the Code) a draft annual Audit Committee report was presented to 
the Audit Committee 24 June 2011 for review. The final annual report and 
committee’s Terms of Reference are attached in Appendix 1.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    
    2.1 The contents of this report and appendix are noted and approved by the 

Audit Committee for submission to the Council.  
    
3. DETAILS 

    
    3.1 The attached report summarises the work of the Audit Committee during 

2010 – 2011 and outlines its view of the Council’s internal control 
framework, risk management and governance arrangements. The annual 
report is attached in Appendix1, for final approval by the Audit Committee.  

    
  3.2 Attached to the annual report is the committee’s Terms of Reference, 

which was presented in draft format to the Audit Committee, 24 June 2011. 
No amendments were requested and consequently the Terms of 
Referen
[...]
that Internal Audit commenced an in depth review of Performance Management 
during 2010/11 and this will continue into 2011/12. 
 

Page 60



APPENDIX 1 

3 

 

The Audit Committee have, after reviewing the reports submitted to them, requested updates 
where they have concerns about issues arising from the reports. They have requested 
management to prepare reports and attend the Audit Committee in person to provide 
explanations. The Audit Committee robustly challenged and investigated failures to meet agreed 
actions in response to audit findings. 
 
Audit Committee’s views on the internal control framework, risk management and governance 
arrangements 
 
At their meeting on 18 September 2009 the Audit Committee approved a report setting out the 
arrangements for the preparation of the Local Code of Governance and a draft Statement of 
Governance & Internal Control, in accordance with the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance note for 
Scottish Local Authorities, issued in May 2009. 
 
The completed Local Code of Governance 2010/2011, together with an Improvement Plan was 
reviewed at the June 2010 meeting. The draft Statement of Governance & Internal Control were 
also reviewed and approved for inclusion in the Annual Accounts, subject to External Audit 
feedback. 
 
Based on the reports reviewed during the year, it is the opinion of the Audit Committee that 
reasonable assurance can be placed upon the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control system in the year to 31 March 2011. 
 
At the away day, the External Auditors recommended that risk management arrangements 
should be considered in the Audit Committee’s annual report. Risk management is reviewed on 
a quarterly basis by the Audit Committee and it is recognised that the Council has been making 
progress with further development and regular review of Risk and Business Continuity. It is felt 
that the detailed and structured approach being adopted will ensure that risk management 
becomes embedded wit
[...]




  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

                                      16 SEPTEMBER 2011 

    

  
PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011 - 2012 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

    
  An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work 

performed by Internal Audit as at 19 August 2011. The objective of the report is 
to advise members of the progress of the Annual Audit Plan. (See Appendix 1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 

    
2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the 

Annual Audit Plan for 2011 - 2012. 
    

    
3. BACKGROUND 

    
    3.1 The progress report contained in Appendix 1, lists the audit topics 

scheduled for the financial year 2011 –2012, and are ordered by section 
and level of completion.  

    
  3.2  For the purpose of the progress report, audits are deemed to be 

complete following fieldwork and issue of a Draft Report.  Of the 40 audit 
topics set out in the 2011 – 2012 Annual Audit Plan as at 19 August 
2011, 8 audits have been completed with final or draft reports issued. 

    
  3.3 As at 19 August 2011, of 15 core financial systems audits set out in the 

audit plan presented on 4 March 2011, 4 audits have been completed, 7 
have been started and 4 remain to be commenced. 

    
  3.4 As at 19 August 2011, of 7 business systems audits set out in the annual 

plan, 2 have been completed with draft reports issued, one has been 
started and 4 remain to be commenced.  

    
  3.5 

 
 
 

With regard to Corporate Performance Audits, 13 were outlined in the 
annual audit plan. Two audits have been completed, the Corporate 
Governance Statement presented to the June committee meeting and 
the review of the Council Statutory Performance Indicators (SPIs). The 
remaining 11 audits have all been started and are progressing well. 

    
  3.6 A total of 100 direct audit days were set aside in the annual audit plan for 

Special Investigations / Contingency wor
[...]
staff a live webcast facility 
on their PC.  Highland 
Council ran live training 
sessions using this facility 

Medium 

Consideration should be 
given to providing webcams 
for staff who are regularly 
involved in travelling to 
meetings to allow them to 
video conference from their 
desktop.  This will enhance 
the Councils commitment to 
reducing its carbon footprint 
whilst making best use of 
the budgets it has through 

 
 
 

Head of 
Customer and 

Support Services 

 
 
 
 
 

31st October 2011 

P
a
g

e
 1

0
4



 

3 

No. FINDINGS PRIORITY RECOMMENDATION RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

IMPLEMENTATION 
DATE 

(in one particular case a 
recorded training course 
on Green Travel) reducing 
the requirement for staff to 
travel around a rural area 
to attend courses.  This 
assists to reduce their 
carbon footprint, reduce 
expenditure on travel & 
subsistence claims and 
assists to reduce the 
amount of time staff spend 
travelling.   
 

providing staff with the 
facilities which will enable 
them to conduct meetings 
without the requirement to 
travel. 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
5



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Internal Audit Report 
 
 

  
 

FINAL 
 

                      Community Services – Community & Culture 
 

       Review of Leisure Management System - Torex 
 

        July 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 107



Argyll & Bute Council 
Internal Audit Review of Leisure Management System - Torex July 2011 

1 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
This report has been prepared as a result of the Internal Audit review of 
Leisure Management System - Torex (TLMS) within the Community & Culture 
Department as part of the 2011/2012  Internal Audit programme.   
 
As part of the Audit the following sites were visited:  Helensburgh Swimming 
Pool and Rothesay Swimming Pool.  Information was also provided from 
Aqualibrium.  The contents of this report therefore draw on the findings 
obtained from these sites.  
 

 
2 AUDIT SCO
[...]
n system 
that allows a full audit trail. 
 

 
 
 

Head of 
Customer and 

Support Services 

 
 
 
 
31st December 2011 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
3



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

16 September 2011 
    

  
AUDIT SCOTLAND  NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE  2011 - 2012 
  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 
  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (the Code) issued 

by CIPFA sets out good practice in delivering internal audit services. In 
compliance Audit Scotland reports are provided to the Audit Committee on a 
quarterly basis. This report and in accompanying Appendices covers national 
reports pertaining to Local Government released from June 2011.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and will be followed up by Internal 

Audit.  
    
  2.2  The Audit Committee require departmental management to provide 

feedback on action taken in respect of recommendations contained in 
national reports that affect the Council. 

    
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 On 2 June 2011, Audit Scotland issued a report entitled, “Community 

Health Partnerships”. This report provides a view of Community Health 
Partnerships (CHPs) across Scotland. It looks at their impact in improving 
people’s health and quality of life by joining up health and social care 
services and moving more services from hospitals into the community.  

    
  3.2 There are 36 CHPs managing £3.2 billion in annual health and social 

work spending, but they have faced a number of barriers to achieving 
their aims. The report highlights examples of good practice where CHPs 
are providing enhanced community-based services. But these local 
initiatives are small scale and there is limited evidence so far of wide-
spread sustained improvements. The attached report provides the key 
messages from the national report. 

    
  3.3 On 16 June 2011, Audit Scotland issued a report entitled
[...]
ion in an alternative format  

        

        

     

www.audit-scotland.gov.uk

      

    

www.audit-scotland.gov.uk

     

            

grade containing 100% post consumer waste and manufactured at a mill certified with  

ISO 14001 environmental management standard. The pulp used in this product is  

      

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Prepared for the Accounts Commission

June 2011

How councils work:

an improvement series for councillors and officers

Arm’s-length external 
organisations (ALEOs): 
are you getting it right?

Page 129



Audit Scotland is a statutory body set up in April 2000 under the Public 

Finance and Accountability (Scotland) Act 2000. It provides services to the 

Auditor General for Scotland and the Accounts Commission. Together 

they ensure that the Scottish Government and public sector bodies in 

Scotland are held to account for the proper, efficient and effective use of 

public funds.

The Accounts  
Commission

The Accounts Commission is a statutory, independent body which, through the 

audit process, requires local authorities in Scotland to achieve the highest 

standards of financial stewardship and the economic, efficient and effective use 

of their resources. The Commission has four main responsibilities:

            

 Community Planning

            

 satisfactory resolutions

          

 effectiveness in local government

              

 performance information they are required to publish.

The Commission secures the audit of 32 councils and 45 joint boards and 

committees (including police and fire and rescue services).

Page 130



Contents
Introduction

Page 2

About our report

Page 3

Part 1. Setting the scene

Page 5

Key messages

ALEOs are now an established part 

of local government  

Page 6

The ‘following the public pound’ 

principles provide the basis for 

sound governance 

Page 7

Part 2. Getting it right from the 

start 

Page 9

Key messages 

Decis

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
 

Present: Mr Ian M M Ross (Chair) 
 

 Mr Martin Caldwell Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor James Robb 
 Councillor George Freeman  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and Strategic HR (for item 4 

and 5) 
 Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor 
 Lynn Finlay, HR Manager (for item 4) 
 Lynda Thomson, Organisational Development Manager (for item 

5) 
 David Clements, Performance Manager (for item 5) 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor Daniel Kelly. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None declared. 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 24 June 2011 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. MANAGING ATTENDANCE 2010/2011 
 

  A report providing details of the Council’s sickness absence levels for financial 
year 2010/2011 with comparisons drawn wherever possible with 2009/2010 was 
considered. 
 
Motion 
 
Noted the contents of the report and the improvements made in managing 
sickness absence during the past year. 
 
Moved by Councillor Robb, seconded by Councillor Freeman 
 
Amendment 
 
Noted the contents of the report and the improvements made in managing 
sickness absence during the past year using a number of widely practiced tools 
and techniques. 



 
Moved by Mr Ross, seconded by Mr Caldwell 
 
Decision 
 
The Amendment was carried by 4 votes to 2 and the Committee resolved 
accordingly. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted) 
 

 5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 

  A report updating the Committee on the progress being made on managing 
performance across the Council was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the progress being made in relation to performance management across 
the Council. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted) 
 

 6. ANNUAL REPORT BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2010 - 2011 
 

  A report summarising the work of the Audit Committee during 2010 – 2011 and 
outlining its view of the Council’s internal control framework, risk management 
and governance arrangements was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the Audit Committee’s Annual Report for 
2010 - 2011 for submission to the Council. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 24 August 2011, submitted) 
 

 7. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011 - 2012 
 

  An interim progress report covering the audit work performed by Internal Audit as 
at 19 August 2011 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2011 – 2012. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 23 August 2011, submitted) 
 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans (where applicable) 
from recent audits was considered. 
 
Decision 
 



Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that these 
will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 
(a) Community Services (Children & Families) – Review of Cash, Income and 

Banking 
(b) Customer and Support Services – Review of Creditors 
(c) Review of Statutory Performance Indicators (SPIs) 2010/11 
(d) Chief Executive’s Unit (Improvement and HR) – Performance 

Management 
(e) Customer and Support Services – Review of Car Allowances 
(f) Community Services (Community & Culture) – Review of Leisure 

Management System – Torex 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 26 August 2011, submitted) 
 

 9. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2011 - 2012 
 

  Internal Audit document the progress made by departmental management in 
implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and Internal 
Audit.  A report detailing the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 July 2011 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted and approved the contents of the report; and 
 
2. Agreed that it was unfortunate that the evidence required in respect of an 

outstanding action following the Review of Argyll Air Services had not been 
received by Internal Audit and requested that a report be brought to the 
next Audit Committee giving an assurance that processes were now in 
place and worked effectively to ensure that the statistics referred to can be 
reconciled to any statutory and statistical returns that have been submitted 
to internal and external parties and to provide evidence in support of this. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 19 August 2011, submitted) 
 

 10. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2011 - 
2012 

 
  A report advising of recently published reports by Audit Scotland entitled 

“Community Health Partnerships”, “How Councils Work: An Improvement Series 
for Councillors and Officers – Arm’s Length External Organisations (ALEOs): Are 
You Getting it Right?” and “Transport for Health and Social Care” was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; and 
 
2. Requested feedback from Departmental Management on action taken in 

respect of recommendations contained in the reports which affect the 
Council. 



 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 22 August 2011, submitted) 
 

 12. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2010/11 ACCOUNTS AUDIT 
 

  A report setting out the key issues arising from the External Auditor’s audit of the 
financial statements of Argyll and Bute Council for the year ending 31 March 
2011 was considered.  This report meets the mandatory requirements of 
International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260) to report the outcome of the 
audit to ‘those charged with governance’, designated as the Audit Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton, UK LLP, External Auditors dated 9 
September 2011, submitted) 
 

 13. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2010 - 2011 
 

  A summary of progress with the External Audit Plan for the year ending 31 
March 2011 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton, UK LLP, External Auditors, submitted) 
 

 14. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
 

  A report advising of progress and issues relating to Risk Management was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 5 September 2011, 
submitted) 
 


